
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MARCH 29, 2023 
 
FILE NO:   LU-2023-0057       AGENDA ITEM: 6.H 
 
STAFF CONTACT: Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  LU-2023-0057 For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a 
request from Maria Arreola (“Applicant”) for a special use permit (“SUP”) to allow for the 
establishment of a childcare facility on property zoned Single Family – 6,000 (“SF6”) located at 
3135 Florentine Drive, Assessor’s Parcel Number (“APN”) 010-424-08.  (Heather Manzo 
hmanzo@carson.org)  
 
STAFF SUMMARY: The Applicant is proposing to establish an in-home childcare business to 
provide care for a maximum of 12 children.  An SUP is required.  The Planning Commission is 
authorized to approve the SUP. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve the special use permit in Case No. LU-2023-0057 
based on the ability to make the required findings, and subject to the conditions of approval 
contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with SUP plans and application 

materials on file with the Carson City Community Development Department, Planning 
Division (“Planning Division”).   

 
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) months of the 

date of final approval.  A single, one (1) year extension must be requested in writing to the 
Planning Division thirty (30) days prior to the one (1) year expiration date.  Should this 
permit not be initiated within one (1) year and no extension granted, the permit shall 
become null and void. 

 
4. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision within ten (10) days of receipt of 

notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within ten (10) days, then 
the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration. 
 

5. The childcare facility shall be limited to a maximum of 12 children. 
 

6. The applicant shall obtain and maintain appropriate state and local licensing.  
 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”): 18.02.080 (Special Use 
Permits), 18.04.075 Single Family 6,000 Square Feet (“SF6”), and Carson City Design Standards 
(“CCDS”) Division 1, Section 1.6 (Childcare Facilities Performance Standards). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Medium Density Residential  
 
PRESENT ZONING: Single Family 6,000 Square Feet (“SF6”) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed use be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and be in 
keeping with the standards of the CCMC?  
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  

• EAST: SF6 / single family residential 

• WEST: SF6 / single family residential 

• NORTH: SF6 / single family residential 

• SOUTH: SF6 / single family residential 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 

• FLOOD ZONE: X and X Shaded 

• EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Within 500 feet 

• FAULT ZONE: Zone 1 Greatest severity 

• SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is developed  
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 

• SITE SIZE: ±0.14 acres 

• EXISTING DEVELOPMENT: single family residence 

• PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: in-home childcare for up to 12 children 
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• PROPOSED PARKING: 3 onsite spaces, on-street parking is available 
    
PREVIOUS REVIEWS: None 
 
DISCUSSION:   
The applicant has operated an in-home childcare facility at this location since 2017.  This request 
proposes an increase from a maximum of 6 children to serve up to a maximum of 12 children, 
ranging in age between 18 months and 6 years old, however the Applicant has stated a majority 
of children are older than 2 years of age.  No additions are being proposed to the dwelling. The 
existing single-family appearance will remain and the driveway and on-street parking in front of the 
residence will be utilized by clients for pick up and drop off.  The applicant has noted that drop off 
and pick up times are staggered to reduce the potential for parking conflicts.  The applicant has 
noted that both residents participate in the childcare which is permitted in association with an in-
home childcare use. 
 
Per CCMC 18.04.075, a childcare facility that is accessory to a residential use is a conditional use 
in the SF6 zoning district.  Therefore, the use may only be established upon approval of a SUP by 
the Planning Commission.  Childcare facilities also need to comply with the regulations outlined in 
the CCDS Division 1, Section 1.6. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed on March 16, 2023 to 56 property owners within 
300 feet of the subject property.  As of the writing of this report, no comments from property owners 
in the vicinity of the proposed project have been received.  Any comments that are received after 
this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on 
March 29, 2023, depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received by various City departments.  Recommendations have been incorporated into the 
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Fire Department:  Prior to the issuance of a business license or building permit, the applicant will 
need to demonstrate the project complies with the following: 

 
1. The project must comply with the International Fire Code and Northern Nevada Fire 

Code amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
2. In every room where care is provided, there must be a minimum of one (1) exterior exit 

door. 
3. If care is provided on a level other than the level where an exterior exit door is located, 

a fire sprinkler system will be required. 
4. Smoke alarms shall be installed in rooms where children will be sleeping. 

 
Development Engineering:  The Carson City Public Works Development Engineering Division 
(“Development Engineering”) has no preference or objection to the special use request and offers 
no conditions of approval. 
 
ENGINEERING DISCUSSION: 
 
Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
Development Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 



LU-2023-0057 
March 29, 2023 

3135 Florentine Drive 
Page 4 

 

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Master Plan policies.    
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The closest intersection is Florentine Drive and Airport Road. Airport Road is a collector while 
Florentine Drive is a local street.  There is parking available via the driveway and on-street.  The 
pavement condition of Florentine Drive is poor.  No improvements are required to make this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
The project will have a negligible impact on City water and sewer services, and no impact to 
storm drain. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets the engineering standards for health and safety.  The existing building is located 
in an unshaded and shaded Zone X FEMA flood zone so no special flood mitigation is required. 
The closest fault is about 250 feet away.  No improvements are required. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
BUILDING DIVISION 
 

1. The project will need to comply with the 2018 Building Code, and Northern Nevada 
Amendments at the time of permit.   

 
2. Any changes that will require a building permit must follow the Carson City permitting 

process for permitting and completion of work. 
 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as 

required by CCMC Section 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated 

in the public record for the project. 

 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 
 
The requested use is consistent with the concept of a Compact and Efficient Pattern of Growth 
(Guiding Principle 1).  Carson City is committed to a compact pattern that makes efficient use of 
the limited land area and water resources it has available for urban growth, and that fosters the 
provision of infrastructure and services in a cost-effective manner.  The subject property is served 
by water and sewer and no additional improvements are necessary to facilitate the requested use. 
 
Goal 1.2 of the Master Plan discusses promoting infill and redevelopment in targeted areas.  It 
encourages expanding service options to better serve existing residents and to achieve a better 
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life/work balance.  The requested childcare facility will help to fulfill a community need for childcare 
options.  
 
2.  Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause 
no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
This use will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, or economic value of surrounding 
properties.  The applicant has operated an in-home childcare facility at this location since 2017.  
This request proposes an increase from a maximum of 6 children to serve up to a maximum of 12 
children, ranging in age between 18 months and 6 years old. The residence will continue to appear 
a single-family home.  As proposed, the existing hours of operation between 7:00 a.m. and 5:30 
p.m., Monday through Friday will be maintained, and the operations will consist of staggered pick 
up and drop off times.  The facility will be staffed to monitor outdoor play to ensure noise levels are 
not objectionable for surrounding neighbors. 
 
3.  Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  
 
The proposed use is not anticipated to have a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  
The driveway is adequate to accommodate three vehicles and there is on-street parking on both 
sides of Florentine Drive.  The use will not trigger any new improvements and will not generate 
enough traffic to trigger any traffic reports or studies. 
 
4.  Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.  

 
The site is within a developed area of the City and adequate public facilities and services exist to 
serve the site.  The Fire Department has noted that there are requirements that need to be met 
before a business license is issued for the use. 
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
A childcare facility is a conditional use in accordance with CCMC 18.04.075 SF6 Conditional Uses 
and requires a SUP.  The use is subject to the standards outlined in CCDS Section 1.6 and 
compliance with these standards is summarized below.  As proposed and with the recommended 
conditions of approval, the project will meet the definition and specific standards required to 
support this use in the SF6 zoning district. 

 
CCDS 1.6: The following performance standards shall be used in review of individual SUP requests 
for childcare facilities in addition to other standards of this title.  

 

1. The size, client density and operational characteristics, including, but not limited to, the 
number of employees, hours of operation and loading/unloading area of a proposed 
childcare facility within a residential zoning district shall be compatible with and shall 
not adversely affect adjacent residents pursuant to the requirements of this chapter. 
Consideration shall be given to the following:  

a. With the construction of, or approval of, new facilities, the facility shall be similar in 
scale, bulk and site coverage with that of the immediate neighborhood;  
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b. The availability of public facilities, services and utilities;  

c. Emphasis on maintaining the residential neighborhood character;  

d. The generation of traffic and the capacity and physical character of surrounding 
streets.  

Staff Response:  CCMC allows for childcare uses to serve up to 12 children within a single-family 
residence.  The residential character of the property will not be modified and the property owner 
will operate the business.  The site is developed and will not require any new services or facilities 
and there is capacity in the roadway network to accommodate the use.  

 

2. Parking shall meet the requirements of Division 2 (Parking and Loading) of the 
development standards.  

Staff Response:  Parking standards for childcare facilities require one space for every employee 
and require drop-off and pick-up areas.  The driveway can accommodate three vehicles plus there 
is on-street parking available on both sides of the street.  The applicant has proposed staggered 
drop off times to reduce the potential impact of the business on the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

3. Landscaping. In the design of parking area landscaping, considerations shall be given 
to the retention of existing trees and shrubbery.  

Staff Response:  The property is a fully developed single family lot.  Existing landscape area will 
remain.  

 

4. Signs. This section shall apply exclusively to signs for childcare facilities located within 
a residential zoning district. Compliance with Division 4 (Signs) of the development 
standards shall not be required for a childcare facility. The board find and declare that 
an on-site sign to "advertise or promote" the facility is not necessary. On-site 
identification of the address and logo no greater than 2 square feet in size distinctive to 
a particular childcare facility used as a public convenience in identifying the site for the 
public shall be permitted.  

Staff Response:  No advertising is proposed as part of this request.  The applicant will comply with 
this standard.  

 

5. If the facility's structure is located within the historic district, then design and material 
shall require review and approval by the HRC.  

Staff Response:  Since the site is not located within a historic district, this requirement does not 
apply.   

 

6. Open Space. Open space requirements shall be designated and regulated by the Carson 
City health department prior to approval of the SUP.  

Staff Response:  The applicant is required to obtain licensing through the State of Nevada.  As 
part of the state licensure procedure, compliance with open space requirements is reviewed.  

 

7. Interior Space Requirement for Children. The interior space requirements shall be 
designated and regulated by the Carson City health department prior to approval of the 
SUP.  

Staff Response:  The applicant is required to obtain licensing through the State of Nevada.  As 
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part of the state licensure procedure, compliance with interior space requirements is reviewed.   
 

8. Childcare facilities may be established in the general industrial (“GI”) zoning district 
only as an accessory use to a permitted primary use.  

Staff Response:  The project is located within the SF6 zoning district and this requirement is not 
applicable to the site.   

 

9. In residential zoning districts, a childcare facility may only be established as an 
accessory use to the residential use of the structure, and the residence must be 
occupied by the operator as a primary residence.  

Staff Response:  The primary use of the property is a single-family residence.  The childcare facility 
operator occupies the residence; therefore, this requirement is met.   

 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.  

 
CCMC allows for an in-home childcare business as long as the standards are met.  The applicant 
will be required to obtain and keep all state and local licensing and training up to date in accordance 
with requirements for a childcare facility use.  As proposed with recommended conditions, the use 
is compatible with the neighborhood and will not be detrimental to public health, safety, 
convenience or welfare. 
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  
 
The proposed use will be established within an existing building and on a fully developed site.  As 
conditioned, the use is compatible with other surrounding uses and will not result in material 
damage to other property in the vicinity.   
 
Attachments: 
 Application LU-2023-0057 
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